derivatives. All developments were discussed in detail in the preparatory interest rate risk meetings.

uelta Lloyd Bank had a substantial mortgage portfolio, where the fixed-rate term could be an

important risk component. Interest rate derivatives (including interest rate swaps) were used to

mitigate this risk.

Sensitivity analysis

uifferent scenarios were calculated and reported to management. Two of these are illustrated in the

table below. For capital at risk, the table shows an immediate parallel shift in the yield curve (up or

down) of 100 and 200 basis points and for earnings at risk it shows a gradual change in the yield

curve (up or down) by 100 and 200 basis points for the first year and stable for the second year.

Capital at risk has decreased since last year because of de-risking. The earnings at risk model has

been updated in 2017 with the incorporation of the mid-term strategic plan. The earnings at risk

figures below are calculated under the assumption of going concern. As can be seen, uelta Lloyd

Bank’s earnings are susceptible to a decrease in interest rates in one year’s time.

Sensitivity analysis at year-end

In thousands of euros Interest rate risk Interest rate risk

 +1% -1% +2% -2%

Capital at risk -2,145 2,840 -3,626 6,384

Earnings at risk 1,712 -1,709 3,426 -3,415

Sensitivity analysis at prior year-end

In thousands of euros Interest rate risk Interest rate risk

 +1% -1% +2% -2%

Capital at risk -5,545 5,976 -10,642 12,336

Earnings at risk 440 -443 877 -890

Delta Lloyd Bank N.V.   2017 Annual Report   49

Limitations of the sensitivity analysis

The capital at risk and earnings at risk figures do not present the impact on the IFRS-equity or IFRS-

result, since part of the changes in value resulting from market interest rate movements are not

recognised in the income statement or equity. Current margin figures were used for earnings at risk

and the effect on net interest income was reported for a time horizon of one year.

Financial risk – currency risk

At year-end 2017, uelta Lloyd Bank was not exposed to any significant foreign currency risk because